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DECISION of the FEI TRIBUNAL 
 

dated 8 February 2016 
 
  
Positive Controlled Medication Case No.: 2015/CM06 
 
Horse: OFFSHORE D’AMAURY FEI Passport No: BEL42925/COL 
 
Person Responsible/NF/ID: Carlos Ramirez/10000909/COL 
 
Event: CSI1*-W - Bogotá (COL)/2015_CI_0984_S_S_02_02 
 
Date: 3 – 6 September 2015 
 
Controlled Medication Substances: Atropine, Scopolamine 
   
 

I. COMPOSITION OF PANEL 
 

Mr. Henrik Arle 
 

  
II. SUMMARY OF THE FACTS 

 
1. Memorandum of case: By Legal Department. 
 
2. Case File: The FEI Tribunal duly took into consideration all evidence, 

submissions and documents presented in the case file, as also made 
available by and to the PR. 

 
3. Oral hearing: none 

 
 

III.  DESCRIPTION OF THE CASE FROM THE LEGAL VIEWPOINT 
 

1. Articles of the Statutes/Regulations which are applicable or 
have been infringed: 
 

  Statutes 23rd edition, effective 29 April 2014 (“Statutes”), Arts. 1.4, 38 
and 39. 

 
  General Regulations, 23rd edition, 1 January 2009, updates effective 1 

January 2015, Arts. 118, 143.1, 161, 168 and 169 (“GRs”).  
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   Internal Regulations of the FEI Tribunal, 2nd edition, 1 January 2012 
(“IRs”). 

 
  FEI Equine Anti-Doping and Controlled Medication Regulations 

("EADCMRs"), 2nd edition, effective 1 January 2015. 
 
  FEI Equine Controlled Medication Rules ("ECM Rules"), 2nd edition, 

effective 1 January 2015. 
 
  Veterinary Regulations (“VRs”), 13th edition, effective 1 January 2015, 

Art. 1055 and seq.  
 
   FEI Code of Conduct for the Welfare of the Horse. 
 
 

2. Person Responsible: Mr. Carlos Ramirez 
 
 

3. Justification for sanction: 
 

GRs Art. 143.1: “Medication Control and Anti-Doping provisions are 
stated in the Anti-Doping Rules for Human Athletes (ADRHA), in 
conjunction with the World Anti-Doping Code, and in the Equine Anti- 
Doping and Controlled Medication Regulations (EADCM Regulations).”  

ECM Rules Art. 2.1.1: “It is each Person Responsible’s personal duty to 
ensure that no Controlled Medication Substance is present in the Horse 
body during an Event without a valid Veterinary Form. Persons 
Responsible are responsible for any Controlled Medication Substance 
found to be present in their Horse’s Samples, even though their Support 
Personnel will be considered additionally responsible under Articles 2.2 – 
2.5 ECM Rules where the circumstances so warrant. It is not necessary 
that intent, Fault, negligence or knowing Use be demonstrated in order 
to establish a Rule violation under Article 2.1.”  

2016 ECM Rules Art. 10.5.1.1: “Where the ECM rule violation involves a 
Controlled Medication Substance that is a Specified Substance, and the 
Person Responsible and/or member of the Support Personnel can 
establish No Significant Fault or Negligence, then the period of 
Ineligibility shall be, at a minimum, a reprimand and no period of 
Ineligibility, and at a maximum, six months of Ineligibility, depending on 
the Athlete’s or other Person’s degree of Fault. Where the Person 
Responsible and/or member of the Support Personnel intends to 
establish that he/she bears No Fault or Negligence, Article 10.4 shall 
apply.” 
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IV. DECISION 
 

Below is a summary of the relevant facts and allegations based on the 
Parties’ written submissions, pleadings and evidence adduced. Additional 
facts and allegations found in the Parties’ written submissions, pleadings and 
evidence may be set out, where relevant, in connection with the legal 
discussion that follows. Although the Tribunal has considered all the facts, 
allegations, legal arguments and evidence in the present proceedings, in its 
decision it only refers to the submissions and evidence it considers necessary 
to explain its reasoning. 
 

 
1. Factual Background 

 
1.1 OFFSHORE D’AMAURY (the “Horse”) participated at the CSI1*-W in 

Bogotá, Colombia, from 3 to 6 September 2015 (the “Event”), in the 
discipline of Jumping. The Horse was ridden by Mr. Carlos Ramirez, who 
is the Person Responsible in accordance with Article 118 of the GRs (the 
“PR”). 

 
1.2 The Horse was selected for sampling on 6 September 2015. 
 
1.3 Analysis of urine sample no. A07102 taken from the Horse at the Event 

was performed at the FEI approved laboratory, the United States 
Equestrian Federation Drug Testing Laboratory (“USEF”). Analysis of 
the urine sample revealed the presence of Atropine and Scopolamine. 
 

1.4 The Prohibited Substances detected are Atropine and Scopolamine. 
Atropine is an anticholinergic used in the treatment of ophthalmic 
diseases, and for bronchodilation in recurrent airway obstruction (RAO). 
Scopolamine is an anticholinergic and antimuscarinic used to treat 
gastrointestinal spasm; it can further reduce respiratory tract secretions. 
Both substances are classified as Controlled Medication Substances 
under the Equine Prohibited Substances List.  

 
1.5 No request had been made to administer Atropine and Scopolamine to 

the Horse, and no Veterinary Form had been provided by the PR for 
the use of the substances on the Horse. Therefore, the positive finding 
for Atropine and Scopolamine in the Horse’s sample at the Event gives 
rise to a Controlled Medication Rule violation under the EADCMRs. 

 
 

2. The Proceedings 
 

2.1 The presence of the Prohibited Substances following the laboratory 
analysis, the possible Rule violation and the consequences implicated, 
were officially notified to the PR and the co-owner of the Horse, 
through the Federación Equestre de Colombia (“COL-NF”), by the FEI 
Legal Department on 1 December 2015. The Notification Letter 
included notice that the PR was provisionally suspended and granted 
him the opportunity to be heard at a Preliminary Hearing before the 
FEI Tribunal.  
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3. The B-Sample Analysis 
 

3.1 Together with the Notification Letter of 1 December 2015, the PR and 
the co-owner of the Horse were also informed that they were entitled: 
(i) to the performance of a B-Sample confirmatory analysis on the 
positive sample; (ii) to attend or be represented at the B-Sample 
analysis; and/or (iii) to request that the B-Sample be analysed in a 
different laboratory than the A-Sample. 

 
3.2 Neither the PR, nor the co-owner of the Horse, did request for the B-

Sample to be analysed and accepted the results of the A-Sample 
analysis.  

 
 

4. Preliminary Decision 

4.1 During the Preliminary Hearing of 4 December 2015 the PR explained 
that he was forty-six (46) years old and a professional rider for over 
twenty years. That to date he had competed in many FEI competitions, 
as well as in the 2008 Beijing Olympic Games, and that he was - 
amongst others - the gold medallist of the South American Games. 
Finally, that no improper or unsportsmanlike behaviour had been 
recorded against him in the past. 

4.2 With regards to how the Atropine and Scopolamine entered the Horse’s 
system, the PR explained that as soon as he had been notified 
regarding the positive finding he had engaged an interdisciplinary team 
– composed of the veterinarian of the Horse, the Horse’s groom and a 
forest engineer – in order to investigate the source of the Prohibited 
Substances. That the forest engineer – after a field visit to the north of 
Bogotá, where the Event had taken place – had concluded that it was 
highly likely that the Horse had ingested plants, such as Cestrum 
Nocturnum and Brugmansia Sanguinea, which could be found in this 
area, and that such plants contained the substances Atropine and 
Scopolamine. That the Atropine and Scopolamine had therefore entered 
the Horse’s system through the ingestion of contaminated feed. 

4.3 That he, together with his groom, had taken all precautions they had 
thought to be necessary and sufficient during the Event. That his groom 
had stayed with the Horse at all times, and that the groom had hand 
walked the Horse three times a day. That in this respect the Horse had 
been allowed to graze on the Event grounds. Furthermore, that as a 
long time professional rider he was aware of FEI Rules and procedures, 
with which he fully agreed. That he was also aware that a valid 
Veterinary Form was required in case he wanted to administer any 
Controlled Medication Substances to a horse during competition; he had 
for example submitted such a form and received authorization for a 
different horse suffering from a little colic in a competition in the week 
after the Event. Finally, that he had had no reason to enhance the 
performance of the Horse at the Event, as the Horse was winning a lot 
in general, and since he was not competing for the prize money in 
Colombia, as in Columbia the prize money was not much higher than 
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the entrance fees. 

4.4 The PR further argued that exceptional circumstances existed, since 
contamination of feed was highly probable, and since he had 
established on a balance of probability - as required under the ECM 
Rules - how the Atropine and Scopolamine had entered the Horse’s 
system. Furthermore, that the Tribunal itself had previously accepted 
exceptional circumstances in (a) contaminated feed case(s); further 
that the FEI had incorporated a concept of “Specified Substances” in its 
EADCMRs, coming into effect on 1 January 2016, for those substances 
which are more likely to be consumed inadvertently, including Atropine 
and Scopolamine.  

4.5 During the Preliminary Hearing Dr. Dario Gomez, the Horse’s 
veterinarian, explained that there was evidence of plants containing 
Scopolamine and Atropine growing in the place where the Event was 
held, and that therefore a high risk of feed contamination existed.  

4.6 Finally, the PR explained that in the course of the proceedings he would 
submit several documents, including reports and statements, in support 
to the oral submissions made during the Preliminary Hearing. 

4.7 During the Preliminary Hearing, the FEI explained that it would respond 
in detail to the submissions made by the PR once it had received 
supporting documentation. That however based on the oral submission, 
specifically addressing complex scientific matters, it did not agree to 
the lifting of the Provisional Suspension. 

4.8 On 10 December 2015, the Preliminary Hearing Panel decided not to lift 
the Provisional Suspension and to maintain it. The Preliminary Hearing 
Panel found that at the time, there was no reason for the lifting of the 
Provisional Suspension, as based on the information provided the 
presence of the Controlled Medication Substances Atropine and 
Scopolamine in the Horse’s Sample was not disputed. Furthermore, the 
Preliminary Hearing Panel found that, since the PR had not during the 
course of the Preliminary Hearing provided any supporting evidence for 
his oral explanations, the Preliminary Hearing Panel was not in a position 
to decide whether exceptional circumstances existed in the case at hand 
that might allow for the lifting of the Provisional Suspension. 

 
 

5. Written submission by the PR 

5.1 On 7 and on 20 December 2015, the PR provided his explanations for 
the positive finding.  

5.2 Together with his submissions the PR provided a report and a statement 
by Mr. Marcel Corzo, forest engineer, as well as affidavits by Dr. Gomez, 
Mr. Juan Pablo Cuellar, the Horse’s groom, and Mr. Dante Gustavo 
Pellegrini, jumping trainer at the riding club where the Event had taken 
place. 

5.3 In his report Mr. Corzo stated that Cestrum Nocturnum (also known as 
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Night-Blooming Jasmine) was next to Brugmansia blood (Datura) and 
Brugmansia arborea – all belonging to the family of the solanaceae - the 
most abundant species to be found in the savanna of Bogotá, Colombia. 
That Cestrum Nocturnum contained a relatively high concentration of 
alkaloids, including Atropine and Scopolamine, and that the plant could 
propitiate hallucinogenic effects according to a scientific study. Further, 
that some references existed of poisoning from alkaloids consumption in 
horses, particularly for Scopolamine and Atropine and other tropanos. Mr. 
Corzo further explained that he had visited the Event grounds, i.e. the 
surrounding area of the stables; that he had found Cestrum Nocturnum 
growing there. In his opinion it was therefore very feasible that the Horse 
had consumed parts of this plant. Mr. Corzo concluded that it was highly 
probable that the Atropine and Scopolamine detected in the Horse’s 
sample had resulted from the Horse ingesting parts of the Cestrum 
Nocturnum plant located at the Event grounds. Together with his report 
Mr. Corzo provided pictures showing Cestrum Nocturnum on the Event 
grounds. 

5.4 In his statement, Mr. Corzo further explained that he had visited the PR’s 
stable, where he had not been able to locate any Cestrum Nocturnum. 

5.5 Dr. Gomez confirmed that with the exception of OMEPRAZOLE 
(GASTRIPROC) no medication had been administered to the Horse. Dr. 
Gomez further stated that in his opinion it had been highly likely that the 
presence of Atropine and Scopolamine in the Horse’s sample had resulted 
from the contaminated grazing areas at the Event, where Cestrum 
Nocturnum had been found. That this plant belonged to the family of 
solanacea, and that it contained both, Atropine and Scopolamine. Finally, 
that the effects of those substances was putting both, the Horse’s and 
rider’s safety at risk, and did not have any performance enhancing 
effects. 

5.6 Mr. Cuellar stated that he had been the groom for the Horse during the 
Event. That he had been the only person who had hand-walked the Horse 
during the Event – three times a day for a period of forty minutes - in the 
areas foreseen for that purpose. That in his opinion nothing more could 
have been done to protect the health and integrity of the Horse. 

5.7 Mr. Pellegrini also confirmed that in the stabling area where the Event 
had taken place, more specifically the north zone of the stalls, plants of 
the Night-Blooming Jasmine, i.e. Cestrum Nocturnum, had been found. 

5.8 In addition, the PR submitted a statement by the COL-NF confirming that 
the PR had previously participated - with good performances - in 
international and national events where his horses had been tested 
several times, resulting in negative findings.  

5.9 In essence the PR further submitted that: 

a) the Horse had not been administered either Atropine or Scopolamine. 
That the positive finding had been caused by the Horse ingesting the 
plant Cestrum Nocturnum or Night-Blooming Jasmine during the 
Event. That – as confirmed by Mr. Corzo – Mr. Corzo had visited the 
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Event grounds, and had found Cestrum Nocturnum in the 
surroundings of the stables, i.e. boxes area and hand-walking zone 
during the Event. Further, that Cestrum Nocturnum – as confirmed 
by Mr. Corzo and Dr. Gomez - contained a relatively high 
concentration of alkaloids such as Atropine, Scopolamine and others.  

b) during the Event, the Horse had been allowed to be hand-walked 
approximately three times per day for about forty minutes, and that it 
had only been allowed to graze in the areas specifically foreseen for 
that purpose. Moreover, that – as confirmed by Mr. Corzo - no 
Cestrum Nocturnum grew at the Horse’s home stable. That given the 
entirety of the circumstances he bore No Fault or Negligence for the 
rule violation. 

c) he requested that the Tribunal took into consideration the reasons 
for which the FEI had re-classified the substances Atropine and 
Scopolamine as “Specified Substances” on the FEI List of Prohibited 
Substances, as of 1 January 2016. That the result of a long expert 
advisory process had been that it was possible that certain 
substances - such as Atropine and Scopolamine - might enter a 
horse’s system inadvertently, due to a non-doping explanation, and 
that this had happened in the case at hand.  

 
 

6. Written submission by the FEI 

6.1 On 21 January 2016, the FEI provided its Response to the explanations of 
the PR for the positive finding.  

6.2 In essence the FEI submitted that: 

a) as Controlled Medication Substances, i.e. Atropine and Scopolamine, 
had been present in the Horse’s A-Sample taken at the Event for 
which no valid Veterinary Form had been submitted, and since the 
PR had waived his right to the B-Sample analysis, a violation of 
Article 2.1 of the ECM Rules had been established.  

b) during the on-going proceedings in the case at hand, Atropine and 
Scopolamine had been re-classified on the 2016 Equine Prohibited 
Substances List as “Specified Substances” – substances that have 
been considered by the FEI List Group as being “more likely 
consumed by Horses inadvertently and for a purpose other than the 
enhancement of sport performance“. The FEI underlined that 
Specified Substances were not to be considered less important or 
less dangerous than other Prohibited Substances. The FEI was 
further of the opinion that the concept of “Specified Substances” and 
the respective corresponding 2016 rules may be applied - in form of 
the so-called “lex mitior” – despite the case at hand resulting from a 
2015 violation. 

c) the explanations provided by the PR established, on a balance of 
probability, how the Prohibited Substances had entered the Horse’s 
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system. That in this respect it had consulted Dr. Stuart Paine BSc 
(Hons), PhD, MRSC, CCHEM, CSci, ACS. That Dr. Paine, following a 
thorough study of the explanations provided by the PR, had come to 
the conclusion that if a horse ingested Cestrum Nocturnum, it was 
plausible that the horse tested positive for Atropine and 
Scopolamine. Dr. Paine had further explained that there were limited 
advantages of administering clinical grade Atropine and Scopolamine 
to a horse as those substances were not very selective 
anticholinergics, and as the side effects of those substances would 
outweigh any advantages. Furthermore, that too high a dose might 
impair the performance of a horse. The FEI further explained that it 
had obtained confirmation – by the officials of the Event – that the 
photos shown in the report by Mr. Corzo had been taken from the 
Event venue, and that furthermore the plant Cestrum Nocturnum 
had been growing at the Event venue. That as a result the first 
prerequisite of Articles 10.4.1/10.5.1 of the ECM Rules had therefore 
been fulfilled. 

d) The FEI further highlighted that it was questionable whether a case 
of “contamination” could be given in cases where plants naturally 
contained certain substances, such as in the case at hand, i.e. 
Cestrum Nocturnum containing Atropine and Scopolamine. 

e) in the opinion of the FEI, the PR had established that he bore No 
Fault or Negligence under Article 10.4.1 of the ECM Rules. That in 
this respect the FEI understood that the PR had taken substantial 
measures to ensure that the Horse’s system did not contain any 
Prohibited Substances during the Event. That amongst others the 
Horse had only been hand-walked in the areas foreseen for that 
purpose, and that according to the PR there had been no Cestrum 
Nocturnum present in the usual surrounding of the Horse. That 
therefore, the PR seemed to have done what was possible to him to 
ensure that no Controlled Medication Substance came to be present 
in the Horse’s system during the Event. Finally the FEI submitted 
that the PR was entitled to an elimination (or alternatively, a 
reduction) of the otherwise applicable sanction. 

 
 

7. Provisional Suspension 

7.1 Together with his submissions of 7 and 20 December 2015, the PR 
further requested the Lifting of the Provisional Suspension in accordance 
with Article 7.4.4 (iii) of the ECM Rules. In this respect he argued that in 
its past decisions (for example in the case 2015/BS04, FEI Tribunal 
Decision of 25 September 2015), the FEI Tribunal had considered the 
fact that a positive finding had been caused by contaminated feed as 
“exceptional circumstances” in the meaning of Article 7.4.4 (iii) of the 
EAD Rules; that therefore the case at hand had to be similarly classified 
as resulting from “exceptional circumstances”. 

7.2 Together with its Answer of 21 January 2016, the FEI requested the 
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lifting of the Provisional Suspension of the PR in accordance with 
Articles 7.4.4 (ii) and 10.4 of the ECM Rules. Regarding the PR’s claim 
that the Tribunal had considered contaminated feed as “exceptional 
circumstances” in the meaning of Article 7.4.4 (iii) of the EAD Rules in 
the case 2015/BS04, the FEI clarified that the Tribunal had instead 
found that there was No Fault or Negligence under Article 10.4.1 of the 
ECM Rules. 

7.3 On 26 January 2016, the Preliminary Hearing Panel decided to lift the 
Provisional Suspension with immediate effect, i.e. as of 26 January 
2016, CET midnight. The Preliminary Hearing Panel accepted that there 
might be a possibility that the Provisional Suspension, if maintained, 
could potentially result in a longer duration than the Final Suspension 
(if any) imposed by the FEI Tribunal. 

 
 

8. Further Proceedings 
  

8.1 On 27 January 2015, the PR stated that he had nothing more to add in 
the case at hand, and requested for the Case File to be submitted to 
the Tribunal for consideration and adjudication. 

 
 

9. Jurisdiction 
 

9.1 The Tribunal has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to the Statutes, 
GRs and ECM Rules. 

 
 

10. The Person Responsible  
 

10.1 The PR is the Person Responsible for the Horse, in accordance with 
Article 118.3 of the GRs, as he had competed with the Horse at the 
Event. 

 
 

11. The Decision  
 

11.1 As set forth in Article 2.1.2 of the ECM Rules, sufficient proof of an 
ECM Rule violation is established by the presence of a Controlled 
Medication Substance in the Horse’s A-Sample where the PR waives 
analysis of the B-Sample and the B-Sample is not analysed. The 
Tribunal is satisfied that the laboratory reports relating to the A-
Sample reflect that the analytical tests were performed in an 
acceptable manner and that the findings of the USEF are accurate. The 
Tribunal is satisfied that the test results evidence the presence of 
Atropine and Scopolamine in the sample taken from the Horse at the 
Event. The PR did not contest the accuracy of the test results or the 
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positive findings. Atropine and Scopolamine are classified as Controlled 
Medication Substances under the Equine Prohibited Substances List. 
The presence of the two substances during an Event without a valid 
Veterinary Form is prohibited under Article 2.1 of the ECM Rules. 

 
11.2 The FEI has thus established an Adverse Analytical Finding for Atropine 

and Scopolamine and has thereby sufficiently proven the objective 
elements of an offence in accordance with Article 3 of the ECM Rules. 

 
11.3 To start with the Tribunal takes note that during the proceedings in the 

case at hand, Atropine and Scopolamine had been re-classified as 
“Specified Substances” on the 2016 Equine Prohibited Substances List. 
It follows from the 2016 ECM Rules that in cases of Controlled 
Medication Substances that are classified as Specified Substances, the 
period of Ineligibility can be eliminated in case the PR establishes No 
Fault or Negligence (this has already been the case prior to 2016). 
Furthermore, the sanction imposed can be a warning, and the period of 
Ineligibility reduced to zero, in case the PR establishes No Significant 
Fault or Negligence. This is different for cases of Controlled Medication 
Substances under the 2015 ECM Rules – in those cases it is only 
possible to arrive at a zero point of Ineligibility provided that No Fault 
or Negligence under Article 10.4 of the ECM Rules is established. 
Taking into account the specific explanations provided in the case at 
hand, the Tribunal finds that, pursuant to Article 16.1.2 of the 2016 
ECM Rules, it is appropriate to apply the principle of “lex mitior” and 
that, therefore, the concept of Specified Substances and the 2016 ECM 
Rules shall apply in the case at hand. 

 
11.4 In cases brought under the EADCMRs, a strict liability principle applies 

as described in Article 2.1.1 of the ECM Rules. Once an ECM Rule 
violation has been established by the FEI, the PR has the burden of 
proving that he bears “No Fault or Negligence” for the rule violation as 
set forth in Article 10.4 of the ECM Rules, or “No Significant Fault or 
Negligence,” as set forth in Article 10.5.1.1 of the ECM Rules.  

 
11.5 However, in order to benefit from any elimination or reduction of the 

applicable sanction under Articles 10.4/10.5.1.1 of the ECM Rules, the 
PR must first establish how the Controlled Medication Substances 
entered the Horse’s system. This element is a prerequisite to the 
application of Articles 10.4/10.5.1.1 of the ECM Rules.  

 
11.6 In this respect the Tribunal takes note of the PR’s explanations on how 

the two Prohibited Substances had entered the Horse’s system, namely 
by it ingesting Cestrum Nocturnum, a plant containing both Prohibited 
Substances – Atropine and Scopolamine -, on the Event grounds. The 
Tribunal further takes note of Dr. Paine’s conclusion that it was 
plausible that a horse tested positive for Atropine and Scopolamine 
following the ingestion of Cestrum Nocturnum. The Tribunal is 
therefore satisfied that the PR has established - on a balance of 
probability, as required under Article 3.1 of the ECM Rules - how the 
Prohibited Substances had entered the Horse’s system.  
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11.7 In a second step the Tribunal needs to examine the question of “No 
Fault or Negligence” or “No Significant Fault or Negligence” for the rule 
violation.  

11.8 Under Article 2.1.1 of the ECM Rules it is however the PR′s personal 
duty to ensure that no Controlled Medication Substance is present in 
the Horse’s body during an Event without a valid Veterinary Form. That 
includes also the PR’s responsibility for what the Horse ingests. The 
Tribunal therefore finds that in any case, the PR should have made 
sure – prior to competing with the Horse – that under no 
circumstances the Horse had been administered, or otherwise carried 
in its system, any Prohibited Substances. In this respect the Tribunal 
takes note that Cestrum Nocturnum had been found in the hand-
walking zone of the Event. The Tribunal however finds that the fact 
that plants containing Prohibited Substances grew on the events 
grounds, does not release Persons Responsible from their duty of care. 
The Tribunal is further of the view, that the PR should have informed 
himself of the fact that certain plants – such as Cestrum Nocturnum - 
contain Prohibited Substances, and furthermore also whether those 
plants grew in his home country, i.e. Colombia; even more since 
according to Mr. Corzo Cestrum Nocturnum had been widely available 
in the surroundings of Bogotá, and considering the PR’s experience as 
a professional rider. The Tribunal finds that the PR did not adduce any 
evidence as to whether, prior to the case at hand, he had made 
himself familiar with the risk of plants, such as Cestrum Nocturnum, 
containing Prohibited Substances. 

11.9 As a result, the Tribunal finds that the PR did not do what was possible 
to him to ensure that no Controlled Medication Substance came to be 
present in the Horse’s system during the Event. The Tribunal however 
finds that the degree of the PR’s fault had not been significant; 
therefore Article 10.5.1.1 of the 2016 ECM Rules is applicable in the 
case at hand. 

11.10 It follows from Article 10.5.1.1 of the 2016 ECM Rules that were the PR 
can establish No Significant Fault or Negligence in an ECM rule violation 
that involves Specified Substances, then the period of Ineligibility shall 
be, at a minimum, a reprimand and no period of Ineligibility, and at a 
maximum, six months of Ineligibility, depending on the PR’s degree of 
fault. Taking into account the PR’s fault, and given that the PR had 
already been provisionally suspended for almost two months, i.e. from 
1 December 2015 to 26 January 2016, the Tribunal decides to impose 
no further suspension on the PR. 

 
 

12. Disqualification 
 

12.1 For the reasons set forth above, the Tribunal is disqualifying the Horse 
and the PR combination from the Competition and all medals, points 
and prize money won must be forfeited, in accordance with Article 9 of 
the ECM Rules.  
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13. Sanctions  
 

13.1 The FEI Tribunal imposes the following sanctions on the PR in 
accordance with Article 169 of the GRs and Article 10 of the ECM 
Rules: 

 
1) The PR has been provisionally suspended from 1 December 2015 

to 26 January 2016. The Tribunal does not impose any further 
sanctions on the PR. 

 
2) The PR shall contribute five hundred Swiss Francs (CHF 500,-) 

towards the legal costs of the judicial procedure. 
 

 
13.2 According to Article 168 of the GRs, the present decision is effective 

from the day of written notification to the persons and bodies 
concerned. 

 
13.3 In accordance with Article 12 of the ECM Rules the Parties may appeal 

against this decision by lodging an appeal with the Court of Arbitration 
for Sport ("CAS") within twenty-one (21) days of receipt hereof. 

 
 

 
 

V. DECISION TO BE FORWARDED TO: 
 

a. The person sanctioned: Yes 
 

b. The President of the NF of the person sanctioned: Yes 
 

c. The President of the Organising Committee of the Event through 
his NF: Yes 

 
d. Any other: No 

 
 
 

FOR THE PANEL 
 

 
___________________________ 

           One member panel, Mr. Henrik Arle 
 


